## Teen City Social Club, LLC

AFTERSCHOOL TEEN CLUB SERVICES AGREEMENT	
This Services Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into on this (the "Effective Date") between <b>Teen City Social</b>	9.2. Entire Agreement: This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding
Club, LLC a Texas limited liability company, (hereinafter referred to as the "Club,") and the undersigned individual, hereinafter referred to as the ("Member.")	<ul><li>9.3. Amendments: Any amendments to this Agreement must be made in writing and signed by both parties.</li></ul>
1. SERVICES RENDERED. The Club agrees to provide periodic access to the afterschool teen club to Members in exchange for the monthly subscription fee as outlined in Section 2. The membership at the club offers a variety of activities, workshops, and events tailored to teenagers, promoting personal growth, skill development, and community engagement as described in Section 3.2 below.	<b>9.4. Parental Consent and Responsibility:</b> a. The Member's parent(s) or legal guardian(s) shall provide written consent for the Member to participate in Club activities. b. The parent(s) or legal guardian(s) shall be responsible for the Member's actions, behavior, and adherence to Club rules and guidelines.
2. SUBSCRIPTION FEE. The Member agrees to pay a monthly subscription fee of for access to the Club's services. Payment is due on the of each month and can be made through  Failure to make timely payments may result in suspension of Club access and	<b>9.5. Emergency Medical Authorization:</b> a. The Member's parent(s) or legal guardian(s) authorize the Club to seek emergency medical treatment for the Member if deemed necessary, and shall bear all associated medical expenses. b. The Club shall maintain emergency contact information for each Member.
Membership privileges until payments are brought up to date.  3. CLUB ACCESS	9.6. Supervision and Staffing: a. The Club shall ensure adequate supervision of all Club activities, with appropriately trained and qualified staff. b. The Club shall conduct background checks on all staff members who will have regular contact with teenagers.
<b>3.1. Duration</b> : This Agreement will remain in effect on a month-to-month basis unless terminated by either party in accordance with Section 4.	<b>9.7. Code of Conduct:</b> a. The Member and their parent(s) or legal guardian(s) shall review and agree to a code of conduct that outlines acceptable behavior, and consequences for violations.
<ul> <li>3.2. Membership: The Member will receive access to the Club's scheduled activities, workshops, events, and other resources as offered by the Club.</li> <li>3.3. Membership Restrictions: The Member agrees to abide by the Club's rules and guidelines. Failure to comply may result in suspension or termination</li> </ul>	<b>9.8 First Aid and Safety Measures:</b> In the event of an emergency, The Club shall implement safety measures and protocols to minimize risk to Members, including but not limited to calling 911 for emergency assistance.
4. TERMINATION. Either party may terminate this Agreement with a 30-day written notice. The Club reserves the right to terminate the Agreement immediately if the Member engages in behavior that is harmful, disruptive, or violates the Club's rules, as further defined in Section 9.7	<b>9.9 Confidentiality and Reporting:</b> a. The Club shall maintain the confidentiality of any information disclosed by Members unless required by law or in the best interest of the Member's safety. b. The Club shall promptly report any suspected abuse or harm to appropriate authorities and the Member's parent(s) or legal guardian(s).
<b>5. LIABILITY</b> . The Club, its successors, and assigns, are not liable for any injuries, damages, or losses that occur on Club premises or during Club activities. The Member and their legal guardians assume full responsibility for any risks associated with participation in the Membership with the Club.	<b>9.11 Dispute Resolution:</b> a. Any disputes arising from this Agreement shall be resolved through arbitration in accordance with the rules of the American Arbitration Association, with each party bearing their own costs and attorney's fees.
<b>5.1. Assumption of Risk and Release of Liability:</b> (a). The Member and their parent(s) or legal guardian(s) acknowledge and accept that participating in Club activities involves inherent risks. (b). The Member and their parent(s) or legal guardian(s) release the Club from any liability for personal injury, property	<b>9.12 Severability:</b> a. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be unenforceable or invalid, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.
damage, or other losses arising from Club participation, except where gross negligence or willful misconduct can be proven.	<b>9.13 Waiver:</b> a. The failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of that provision or any other provision.
<b>6. INDEMNIFICATION.</b> The Member and their parent(s) or legal guardian(s) agree to indemnify and hold the Club harmless from any claims, lawsuits, or liabilities arising from the Member's participation in Club activities.	By signing below, the parties acknowledge their understanding and agreement to the terms outlined in this Services Agreement.
7. PRIVACY. The Club agrees to handle any personal information collected in accordance with applicable privacy laws. The Member's personal information will be used solely for Club-related purposes and will not be shared with third parties without explicit consent.	Including these provisions will help strengthen your agreement and provide robust protection against potential liabilities. However, it's advisable to consult with legal counsel to ensure the specific needs and circumstances of your afterschool teen club are adequately addressed in the agreement.
A MODURATIONS TIL GLI	Member Name:
<b>8. MODIFICATIONS.</b> The Club reserves the right to modify the Membership schedule, activities, or services. Notice of such modifications will be communicated to the Member in a timely manner.	Signature: Date:

Parent/Guardian Signature (if Member is under 18):

Signature: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_

9.1. Governing Law: This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas.

9. MISCELLANEOUS.